transactions with group undertakings.

At the balance sheet date, the group was due an amount of £177,572 (2020: £142,845) from Ridaan and
Ruhan UK Limited, a company under the control of director B Chopra. The balance is interest free and
repayable on demand.

25 Controlling party

The  immediate  parent company is  Rategain Travel Technologies Private Limited , a company registered
in  India. Their consolidated financial statements can be obtained from the Ministry of Corporate Affairs in
India.

The ultimate controlling party is B Chopra, by virtue of his controlling stake in the parent company.

26 Prior period adjustment

The prior period adjustment to revenue relates to a number of invoices where a portion of revenue
should have been deferred in the prior year but wasn't. The associated direct costs were also adjusted,
together with an adjustment to the tax charge for the year.

Rategain Technologies Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2021

26 Prior period adjustment (Continued)

Page 38

Changes to the balance sheet - group
At 31 March 2020

As
previously

reported

Adjustment As restated

£ £ £
Creditors due within one year
Taxation (228,525) 42,226 (186,299)
Other creditors (6,318,858) (222,240) (6,541,098)

Net assets 8,131,379 (180,014) 7,951,365

Capital and reserves
Profit and loss 324,379 (180,014) 144,365

Changes to the profit and loss account - group
Period ended 31 March 2020

As
previously

reported

Adjustment As restated

£ £ £

Turnover 41,578,835 (444,479) 41,134,356
Cost of sales (16,058,518) 222,239 (15,836,279)
Taxation 73,310 42,226 115,536

Loss for the financial period (2,448,782) (180,014) (2,628,796)

Changes to the balance sheet - company
At 31 March 2020

As
previously

reported

Adjustment As restated

£ £ £
Creditors due within one year
Taxation (215,295) 42,226 (173,069)
Other creditors (4,752,997) (222,240) (4,975,237)

Net assets 10,980,453 (180,014) 10,800,439

Capital and reserves
Profit and loss 3,173,453 (180,014) 2,993,439

Rategain Technologies Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2021

26 Prior period adjustment (Continued)

Page 39

Changes to the profit and loss account - company
Period ended 31 March 2020

As
previously

reported

Adjustment As restated

£ £ £

Turnover 16,675,431 (444,479) 16,230,952
Cost of sales (9,199,064) 222,239 (8,976,825)
Taxation (237,011) 42,226 (194,785)

Profit for the financial period 993,438 (180,014) 813,424